. - -

Decision No. 80164 _ @R“@QN&L :
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of _ \
CALTFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, : :

a corporation, for authority to Application No. 52344
{acrease its rates and charges for (Filed December 7, 1970)
water service in its Village Division ' "
in Vertura County. %

Bacigalupi, Elkus, Salinger & Roseuberg, by
Claude N. Rosenberg and Eugeae Morosoli,
Attorueys at Law, %or CaII%ornIa-KherIcan
Water Company, applicant.

K. D. Johnson, for himself and for Moute Vieuda
Homeowners Assoclation; George M. Xidy, for
bimself; George A. Bucholz, for Calliformia
Lutherzn College aund Résidents of Campus;
and Jekn R. Hart, for Purolator Corp.,
protestants.

Otto H. W. Blume, for City of Thousand Oaks,

Eliinterested party. R e
nore C. Morpan, Attormey at Law, Russell J.
Leonard and %Eﬁrew Tokmzkoff, for the

sion stafx,

OPINION

After due notice, public hearing in this matter was held
before Examiner Coffey at Camarillo on July 8§ and 9, 1971, and at
Sau Francisco on August 18, 19 and 20, September 22_aﬂd 23 and on |
Novemwber 1Z, 1571. The matter was submitted on December 29, 1971,
upon the xeceipt of the reporter's transeript of the heafing;

California-Anerican Water Company (cawc), a wholly‘owned 
subsidiary of the American Watexworks Cowpamy, Inc. (AWWC) of
Wilmington, Delaware, is a Califoruia corporation operating pub1£c
utility water systems in portions of the Coumties of Los Angeles,
Sau Diego, Ventura and Monterey. Until recently-UnitedﬁUtilities -
Compeny (UUC) ovned 56 percent of the common stock of AWWC.  On
August 18, 1971, stockholders of AWWC approved the exchange of the
zssets of UUC, including some swall water compenies, fo:”AWWC‘c§ﬁmdn_‘
stock. ‘




A. 52344 ek

Applicent's Village Division presently provides public
utility water service to consumers in an area of approximately 20
square wmiles, located in the Conejo Valley of Southerm Ventura
County: '

In and adjacent to the unxncorporated
community of Newbuxy Park.

A portion of, and territory contiguous to,
the City of Thousand Oaks.

A swall area adjacent to the City of
Camarillo knovm as "'Country Club

In addition to the Village Division, applicant's other
divisions are designated as (1) San Gabriel Valley Division in
Los Angeles County, (2) San Diego Bay Division in San Diego COunty,
aud (3) Monterey Peninsula Division in Monterey Coumty.

In July 1967, AWWC acquired the Village Water Company
through stock purchase, without Comnission authorization. Onm
February 3, 1969, the assets of the Orbis Water Company were acquired
by cash purchase by the Village Water Company. On December 31, 1969,
the Village Water Company, comprising the Village and Orbis Districts,

was werged with and into California-American Water Company.
Rates

Applicant presently bas on file different tariff rate

schedules applicable to the Village and Orbis Districts. The rates

proposed herein eliminate the differentials between the areas served.
The following tabulation compares applicant's present and

proposed rates for gemeral metered water sexvice:

General Metered Service

Present Quantity Rates - Village District

‘ Per Meter
Quantity Rates Per Month

First 500 cu.ft. or less ' : . & 3.50
Next 3,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. - o .33
Next 6, >000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. . | .30 .
Over 10, ~000 cu.ft. » per 100 cu.ft. : W28




General Metered Service
Present Quantity Rates - Orbis Distriect

- Per Meter
Quantity Rates Pex Month

First 500 cu.ft. or less $ 5.25
Next 1,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fr. ‘ .31
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. e .25
Over 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .19

Proposed Quantity Rates - Village D:L\‘risi‘on.

, . Pex Meter
Quantity Rates Per Month.

First 500 cu.ft. or less $ 4,85
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 40
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ‘ .38
Next 5 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ‘ : .35
Over 10, 2000 cu. ft., per 100 cu.fr. . 3%

Per Meter Per Mbnth : '
Present Rates Proposed Rates
Minimun Charges Village Dist. Orbis Dist, Village Div.

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter - $ 3,50 $ 5.25  §& 4.8
For 3/4-inch metexr 4.25 6.50  6.00
For l-inch weterxr 6.00 8.50 - 8.25
For 1-1/2-1nch meter 11,00 12.50 - 14,006
Tor 2-iach wmetexr 17.00 17.50 - 21,00
Fox 3-inch wetex 30.00 26,00 35.00
For 4-inch wmeter 45,00 38.00 55.00 .
For 6-inch meter 90.00 65.00 100,00
For 8-inch meter 140,00 105.00 145.00

The wminimum charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

The following table indicates the wmagnitude of customer

wonthly chaxrges undex preseut and proposed rates and - the relative;\
increase in chaxges:




COMPARISON OF MONTHLY CHARGES FOR GENERAL METERED -
WATER SERVICE AT PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Cubic Village District Orbis District

Feet Per Monthly Charge Proposed TIncrease Monthly Charge Proposed Increase
Month Present Proposed Amount Percent Present - Proposed Amount Percent:

$3.50 $4.85 $L35 386 $525 $4.8 § (.40)  (7.6)

L.16 5.65 1.49  35.8 5.87 5.65 . (.22) (3.7)
L.82 6.45 1.63  33.8 6.49 - 6.45 - (.0L) - (.8)
5.48 725  L.7T 0 323 7.1 7.25 A . 2.0
6.47 8.45  1.98  30.6 8.0L 8.45 AL 5L
7.13 9.25 2.2 8.66 9.25 .59 é
8.12 10.45 2.33 9.59 20.45 86 9
8.L5 10.85 2.40 9.90 - 10.85 95. 9
9.57 12.20 2.63 10.75 12,20 1.45 13,
10.10 12.85 2.75 .15 12.85 1.70 Jl.g
19

B

L

3

10.76  13.65 2.8 .65 13.65  2.00
.75 k.85 3.10 12,60 14.85  2.45

14O 1675 3.35 13,65 1675 300 2=
29,!.
L0

¢

o rFLMdLERNN

18.05 2.L5 4.40 I7.40 2205 5.05

25.55  31.20  5.65 22,15 3120 9.05  40.9°
33.05 39.95 6.90 26.90 39.95  13.05 L85

L0.05  47.70  7.65 191 3L.65 4770 16.05 507
4705 5545 8.0 17.9  36.40 55.45  19.05 - 52.3
61.05 70.95 9.90  16.2 45.90 70.95  25.05 546

1
8
.0
4
>
5
2
8
7
2
0
-9

B PRR RRNY

Tig.

v+ o

&y
2

Tae following tabulation compares applicant s present and
proposed rates for metered comstructiom service:
Per Meter Pér‘Mbuthv.

Present Rates "~ Proposed Rates
Village Dist, Oxbils Dist. Village D¥v,

Quantity Rate

For all water delivered, ' o
per 100 cu.fr. . . . . $o.{;s $0.30 $ .55

‘ Per Da o B
Present Rates - Proposed Rates.
Village Dist, Orbis Dist. VIE%&ge-EIv- :
Minimur Charge ‘ - « '

Tor all sizes of meters . ,  $9.00 $5.00 $11.00 .

e




Applicant proposes to imcrease the following.Village
District private fire protection rates to. $3.00 per montha for each
inch in diameter of service commection:

Rates " Per Month

For each 4-inch service commection ‘ $ 6,00
For each 6-inch service commection 8.00
For each 8-inch service connection 12.00-
For each 10-inch service conmection 25.00
For each 12-inch service comnection 35.00

Orbis District rates are presently the same as those proposed.

Applicant presently provides surplus wmetered ixrigation
service in its Orbis District at the above metered construction

service. Applicant proposes to withdraw this sexrvice.

Applicant proposes 2 new off-peak irrigation service‘.o

golf courses at the general metered sexvice monthly quantity rates,
less 25 percent.

Applicant also proposes a new flat rate service to sub-

“viders buflding & winimum of 15 howes for a nonthly charge of
$3.00 per water counmection.

Results of Operation

The following tabulation compares the eetimated sumnary of
earnings for the test years 1970 and 1971, under present and proposed
xates, prepared by the applicant and by the staff, with the . summary
of operations adopted for the purposes of this proceeding.




SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
Bstimated Years 1970 and 1973

Applicant : Staft : Adepted
Ttem : _Fresent : Proposed : Present : Froposed :  Rates

Estimated Year 1970

Operating Revemes  $1,120,400 $1,372,700 $1,1U8,800 $1,393,80 §

Operating Expenses .
Oper. & Maint, 510,500 511,500 . 529,500 229,500
Admin., & Gen. 100,900 102,100 99,700 99,700 -
Depreciation 138,100 138,100 127,800 127,800
Amortization 2,800 2,800 S 2, 800 2,800
Taxes other than ‘

Income 14,200 144,300 142,500 145,600
Taxes on Income 22,900 152,700 71,400 196,200
~ Total Op. Zxp. 916,400 1,051,500 973,700 1,101,800 -

Net Oper. Revenue 204,000  '320,200 175,100 292,200

Deprec. Rate Base 3,824,000 3,824,000 3,348,000 3,348,000

Rate of Return 5.33% 8.37% 5.23% e

Estimated Yeor 1971 S
rating Revenues 1,206,400 1,475,800 1,248,100 1 516,300“ 1,408,200

Operating Expenses ‘ 3
Oper. & Maint. 558,600 559,700 576,000 576,000
Admin. & Gen. 106,000 107,200 103,200 103,200
Depreciation 145,300 145,300 137,000 137,000
Property Losses 2,800 2,800 2,800 Z, 800'
Taxes other than '

Incone 157,000 140,300 158,700 162, OOO‘ . 160,900
Taxes on Income 26,300 162,600 £5.300 222,100 143,700
Total Op. Exp. 996,000 X 3.37 800 1, oY, 3,000 1,203,100 1 » 137,400
Net Oper. Revermue 210,400 338,000 185,100 313,200 270,800 -
Deprec. Rate Base 3,864,100 3,86&,100 3,420,000 3,&20,000 3,&69,
' Rate of Return 5.8 8.75%. 5.41% 9.26% TE%

Applicant concedes that in the estimates of *evenues,
expeuses and taxes there is little difference between those prepared
by applicant and by the staff. Such differences in these areas as
do exist are due primarily to the staff report bexng_prepaved when
more current recorded data was available, However the record
{odicates that since the preparztion of the staff report a salary

-6-




a. 52366 4 | !.;_:

incresse becawme effective August 1, 1971, for Village Division
exployees and that on Januaxry 1, 1971, a pension planubecape'effective
These items would Iucrease the steff estimate of expenSesfoﬁtotal
of $13,200. I |

We firnd the staff estimates of present and proposed |
revenues, expeunses, and taxes reasonsble, but {a our sdopted results
will include an allowance of’ $13 200 for recent salary and peusion
cost lacreases. :

There are substantial differences between applicant and the
staff iv the matters of rate base and rate of returu.
Rate Base

Applicant disagrees with four adjustments made. by the staff
which decrease the rate base:

(1) An adjustment of $8,850 for that portion of
the Pace Reservoir site land counsidered to
be not used or not useful in current or near
future operatioms.

(2) A density or saturation adjustméut‘of $40,000.

(3) The addition of $195,000 for theoretical
advances for construction frow applicant's
predecessor mutual water companles.

(4) The addition of $56,000 to the back depre-
ciation reserve for past depreciation under-

accruals. .
Pace Reservoir is located on, and covers much of, the top
£ & hill., The staff considered the slope land around the hill,
outside the reservoir fence and other than the access road, to be’
land not used or useful as public utility plant., The dimensiors of
the erea within the reservoir femce 1s about 150 feet by 235 feet
and the dimensious of the lot are 500 feet by 510 feet. The staff
adjustment assumed the slope and hilltop lands to be of equal unit
value. | o o
Witness for applicant testified that when the slope land
was acquired the utility considered it necessary to protect the
integrity of the reservoir from further excavations in the future,
that if ounly tke top of the hill andgeasement‘on‘thé slope lacd had'
been procured the price of the hilltop would have beea increased to.

-7-




. “+
-
. -

compeusate the developer for its investment and taxes om tke land in
perpetuity since the hiliside land was considered not to be develop-r‘
able. The witness considered the slope lands to be of {anterest omnly

te mountain climbers, not disposable to a park system and not sultable

even for raising goats.

The necessity of protecting the integrity of the reservolxr
from future excavations is not coutested by the staff. For the .
purposes of this proceeding we will include said slope. lands in the
Tate base adopted herein. However, we will order that the wctility .
not sell said slope lands without authorization of this Commission
SO that the amount of net capital gain resulting from the. sale can
be determined and cousideration given to requiring_the utility to
record said gain in a contra plant account to be included in future
rate base determinations. - o .

The staff deducted $40,000 as a saturatibn,or.custqmer
density adjustment to applicant’s plant to exclude a prorated;portiogf
of the cost of four comnections to the Calleguas Municipal Water
District snd a length of assocfated main. The witness estimated
thet by wid 1975 less than 44 percent of the capacity of‘the-turnouts
would be necessary for customer service

Exhibit C attached to Exhibit No. 29 in this procecding
sets forth the requirement of the Calleguas Municipal Water Distxict
that turnouts be zized and constructed with provision to adequately
sexve the maximum needs of the customers at a particular location.
Calleguas, for initisl service, pernits part of the piping and
wetering equipment to be reduced below ultimate capacity in recog-
nition of the smaller indtial water dewands. |

This record does not contain any challenge of the reason-
ableness of the size of the turnouts required to serve the maximum
future needs of the utility and its customers. The size &nd cost of
the twmouts were determined by the district and does not appear to
have been coutrollable by the nanagement of the utlility, For the
purposes of this proceeding we will mot include s turnout: saturation
adjustment Ir the rate base &doptied herein. - |

-8-




The staff added $195,000 to advances for comstruction to .
treat the acquisition of the water systems of the various mutual
watex coumpanies as though applicant had not converted the refumd
agreements to commoun stock on a dollar-per-dollar basis. The staff
relied on Decision No. 74200, dated June 5, 1968, Application No.
49463, which stated on this identical issues

"...(1) the distribution system not only could have
been, but was, financed by subdividers' funds which
applicant was to have refunded, without interest,
over a pexiod of years; (2) the couversion of the
future refund obligation to an immediate stock
Issug without discount, was a transaction between
applicant and its affi{liated subdividers. The
customers should not be penalized for the conversion.
» « « The hypothetical balance of advances relating
to-all refund agreements involved in applicant's
acquisition of the water systems from the mutuasls

is included in advances for comstruction adopted in
Table V," :

The position of the applicant is:

"California-American Water Company should not be
deprived of an earning on the iuvestment in the
faeilities installed under the Mutual Coupany
agreements when these obligations were fully paid
0y the issuvance of common stock authorized y the
Commission. The Village Water Company had en-
deavored to build up a sound financial cnpital
Structure, with the full knowledge and authority
of the Californis Public Utilities Commission.
The issuvance of the securities has been relied
upon by the bond holders and the stock holders
as properly set forth on the balance sheet.

"This deduction from rate base unjustly denies the
coupany an earning on plant in which it has an

Investaent, "

Applicant relies on Decision No. 62583~(dé:ed‘September‘19,
3961, Application No. 42911), Decision No. 67823 (dated September 15,
1964, Application No. 46869) and Decision No, 68313 (dated
December 9, 1964, Applications Nos. 46976 and 47118) by which the’

Commission authorized the issuance of bonds and common stocks by
the Village Water Company. S ‘




o e

A. 52344 ek

Over the strong objections of staff counsel to the re-
opening of the issue decided in Decision No. 74200, applicant was
afforded an opportunity to produce any available new evidence in
support of its position for consideration by the Commission. Applicant
In effect only directed the Commission's attention to its own decisions
and reargued its position. Witmess for applicant under cross-
exanination refused to acknowledge that each of the said financial
decisions contained a clear warning that the financial authorization
given therein was not to be construed as indicative of amounts of
plant which would be included in the rate base used in a future rate
proceeding to determine just and reasonable rates. Further, applicant,
who through stock purchase without Commission authorization acquired
the Village Water Company, has made no showing as to what, 1f any,
loss 1t has experienced as & result of the staff adjustment other than
the loss of en undeserved windfall. We will include im the rate base.
adopted herein $195,000 for theoretical advances for construction from
applicant's predecessor mutual water companies.

Agein xelying on Decision No. 74200, the staff recommends
without fuxrther investigation that $56,000 be added to the depre-

clation reserve and the rate base be decreased accordingly. On this
issue Decision No. 74200 set forth the following:

"The principal difference between the estimates of
average depreciation reserve presented by applicant
and the staff are due to the staff's substitution
of a computed resexve requirement for the recorded
reserve. The staff study indicates that the
Treserve was considerably underaccrued in relation
to the life expectancies currently assigned to
existing plant. Much of the underaccrual appears
to have developed from the early retirement of
plant which had only been partly depreciated on
applicant's books. '

"Applicant coatends that the staff's treatment of
the depreciation reserve is inappropriate because
(1) applicant is, and has beem, accruing depre-
clation using remaining-life instead of total-life

~10-




depreciation accruals, and (2) ome of the primary

purposes of the remaining-life method is to avoid

continual restatement of the book reserve, We -~

wmight agree with applicant if its plant recoxds

had been maintained with reasonable accuracy.

However, the errors and omissions amounting to

literally hundreds of thousands of dollars of

plant previously discussed herein, cast doubt upon

the reasonableness of the depreciation accruals

related to the recorded plant. During the period

when applicant was affiliated with land developers

in the area and was already sustaining large annual

losses from the water operations, there was little

lncentive to increase those losses by increasing

the depreciation accruals. Under the circumstances,

the staff estimate of average depreciation resexve,

.modified to conform with the related 'plant adopted

.~ 7 dn rate base, is adopted in Table V.'

Applicaut made a detailed review of all book entries
reflecting additions and retirement to the three accounts since the
inception of the Village Water Company and the entries on the books
of the company of utility plant and reserve in accordance with.
Decision No. 62583, Said decision graunted the original certificate
of public convenience and necessity to Village Water Company and
authorized it to acquire various water systems. The decision states
"...Jaass Investwent Corporationm which said corporation is the
oxrganizer 2und principal of the applicaunt; is the owner, developer,
and subdivider of wost of the areas requested to be certificated and
seeking water service; and is proposed to be ome of the principal

recipients of applicant’s stock issue iIn exchange for water system
properties.” | o
The review of the Village Water Company books by applicant

revealed only one instance of improper accounting, im 1964, and oue
large early retirement of plant, in 1966.

Applicant contends that the staff's adjustment for _
"depreciation underaccrual" is not justified in the amount_éf'$56;000
as there were no early retirements that affected the depreciation
reserve adversely other than the one made in 1964, which would amount

-

=11~




A, 52344 ek

to only $19,582 excess charge against the reserve; that if an adjust-
went is to be made for underaccrual, it should not be Iin excess of
$19,582; and that if the $19,582 amount Is to be counsidered as under-
accrual, this amount should be offset by an expense charge for
awortization in the amount of $1,305 annually.

We note that applicant did not review the books of account
of the water systems prior to their acquisition by Village Water
Coupany. Applicant has not demonstrated that the uunderaccruals of
depreciation discussed fa Decision No. 74200 are not related to the
period prior to operation of the water systems by Village Water
Company or to the reasonablemess of the depreciation feservefwhen the
systems were acquired by Villeage. -

Applicant has not demounstrated in this proceedmng that the
staff treatment of the depreciation reserve is inappropriate. |
Rate of Return

Applicant advocates a rate of return of 8.75 percent and
the staff recoumends a rate of return in the range of 7.5 percent to
7.8 pexcent. The rate of return to be allowed applicaat on property
used aud useful in rendering public utility'water sexvice is. again a
major issue to be resolved as it was in applicant s request for
increased water rates for service in its Monterey Peninsula Division,
Decision No. 78923, dated July 13, 1971, Application No. 52039. The
rates of return advocated and recommended in the instant proceeding are
identical with those of the Monterey matter In which the Commission
found a rate of return of 7.8 percent to be reasomable.

Because of the importance of the Issue of rates of return
herein, because of the relative wagnitude of the instant rate of
return request compared with recent rates of return authorized by tae
Coumission for public utility water corporations in Calzfornia as’
shown in Exhibit No. 23, because of the substantial difference between
the rate of return requested by applicant and that ‘recoumended’ by the
staff, and, finally, because of applicant's repetit've endeavors to .
cause the Commission to change or circumvent fts often restated ccn-*
sistent position.cn substantial Issues basic to the 1eve1 of rate of

_?_2-




return foumd reasonable for applicant, it is approPriate‘to review
herein the acquisitions by applicant of utility properties in
California and the rate of return issues which arose from the mamnexr
of acquiring said acquisitions and the finamcing thereof.

Applicant, CAWC, was Incorporated in Califormia by its
parent, AWWC, on December 7, 1965, for the purpose of acquiring the
Water Departwent properties of Califormia Water and Telephone Company
(CW&TIC). All of the outstanding_shares of common stock of CAWC wexe
aad are held by AWWC, a Delaware corporation, ownxng 90 operating
watexr companles.l

CW&IC, a longtime operating public utility furnishing
telephone and water service in Califormia, was authorized on June 27,
1967 to merge into General Telephome Company of Califormia (Gemeral)
on July 1, 1967. General was authorized coincidentally to acquire
from its parent company, General Telephone and Electronics Corp., all
of the outstanding capital stock of CW&TIC in exchange for 2,575,000
shares of its $20 par value common stock in the aggregate par value
of $51,500,000c2/ General Telephone and Electronics Corp., not being
a public utility in Califorumia, was able to purchase the stock of
CW&TC without the authorization required of California'public
utilities under Sectionm 852 of the California Public Utilities Code.

Prior to the merger of CW&TC 2nd Gemeral, CW&TC was auth-
orized om March 8, 1966, to sell its water utility business to CAWC at
a purchase price of $41,734,768, some $12,285,371 in excess of book
value, and the latter to issue 250,000 shares of its capital stock
without par value for a total cash comsideratiom of $25,000, 000.

AWWC had obtaimed & $45,000,000 loan from six banks bearing 5-1/4 per-
cent Interest for a term of three years with.whiﬂh 1: bought axd used

Decision No. 76279, Applications Nos. 50771 50793 and 50842
70 Cal P.U.C. 243-266.

Decision No. 70418, 65 Cal. P.U.C. 281-239.

I B




8s collaterel said 250,000 sheres of CAWC. AWWC advanced CAWC
$20,000,C00 at the same Interest rate. The mote from AWWC to the
banks became due and payable March 31, 1969, and CAWC, on that date,
reimbursed AWNC by borrowing from the same six banmks $20,000,000
payable December 31, 1969, at interest rates which'vary-froﬁ\?fl/Z'
pexcent in March, 1969, to 8-1/2 percent commencing on June 9, 1969.
Contrary to the requirements of Gemeral Order No. 44, CAWC did not
obtain authorization of this Commission to refund said $20;000,000.
By Decision No. 75593, dated April 29, 1969, Application No. 50891,
CAWC was exempted from competitive bidding for the negotiation of
the sale of $20,000,000 of bonds at a coupom rate of 8,75 percent

to refinance said $20,0Q0,000 of bank borrowings. Decision No.‘76071,'

dated August 26, 1969, Application No. 51281, authorized CAWC to sell .
said bouds. ) ' :

Cousequently, in the fixrst CAWC rate proceeding the issue
of reasonableness of applicant’s long-term debt Interest was xaised
when the staff recoumended an interest rate of 5.25 percent. Decision
No. 76279 sets forth the evidence therein corsidered and made the
following findings on the issue: IR

14!
JeBe o . W

"b. When applicant was orxganized to acquire the
Watexr Department of CW&TC, AWWC boirowed
$45,000,000 from six banks, two on the West
Coast and four in the East, of which
$20,000,000 was loaned to applicant on &
3-year note bearing Interest at 5-1/4 percent,
Said note expired om March 31, 1969, and
applicant has been required to refinance
said note with notes bearing interest at
7-1/2 pexcent from March 3L, 1969 to Jume 9,
1969 and at 8-1/2 percent from said latter
date to December 31, 1969, and has sought

authority to issue loag-term debt at 8-3/4
percent,

Applicant's parents, and thelr bankers and
investment counsellors, failed to refinance
AWWC's short-term notes at lower interest
rates before it was too late and the prime
rate had risen, radically. They were laggard

14




--/.

in thelr efforts to obtain for applicant,
and Its customers, the benefits of low-cost
ficvancing. The public lnterest would be
adversely affected if applicant's and its
parents' laggardness were permitted to flow
through to the customers in the form of
higher rates for water service. :

Applicant's predecessor, CW&TC, had a 1
financial history with capabilities of
borrowing large sums of wmoney at low interest
rates,

Secondary leverage mathematically will cause
AWWC's yield om common equity to increase
somewhat more than the 8-3/4 percent yield
on applicant’s common equity, which will be
realized from the rates for water service
based upon the staff's recommended rate of
return of 7.25 percent; tertiary leverage
mathematically will cause UUC's yield on
comnon equity to increase substantially more
than applicant’s yield. The maegnitude of
such increased yields has not been disclosed
on the record of these proceedings.

After consideration of the full record in
the proceeding aud the above-mentioned £ind-
ings regardin§ rate of return, an average
future rate of return of 7.25 perceunt is
reasonable, This will provide agglicant
with a yield of epproximately 8.75 perceut
on common equity assuming 43.6 perceat of
long-term 7ebt at an interest rate of 5.25
pexcent,'%

Again in Application No. 52039 for increased rates in
applicant’s Monterey Peninsula Division, the staff recoumended a long
term effective interest rate of 6.90 pexcent. Decision No. 78923,
dated July 13, 1971, in the Monterey proceeding did mot discuss in
detail the loug-term debt interest issue but in effect accepted the
staff recoumendation by finding reasomable a rate of returan in the
range recoumended by the staff. ' | o ‘

4/ 70 Cal. P.U.C. 263, 264.




A, 52344 ek

Auother pereunlal issue was generated’when Cﬁwcfﬁaid-‘
$12,285,371 iu excess of the book value for the properties purchased
from CW&IC. Despite the clear statement in Decision No;’70418-WEeh
the traunsfer of properties was authorized that said plant acquisition
adjustment would not be included as an element fun future rate bases,
the adjustxuent was an issue in the Monterey proceeding. Decision No.
78923 reiterated the policy by statiug:

"Applicant has been clearly and repeatedly advised
that if it chose to pay for the properties substan-
tially wore than the depreciated originmal cost, it
could expect not to be allowed earnings on the
acquisition cost adjustwent. . . . Applicant is
permitted to recoup its investment In excess of
depreclated original cost because it creates no
added burden on ratepayers. This is all applicant
can reasonably expect. We find reasonable the
deduction of the euntire portion of the acquisition
cost adjustmect from common equity for the purpose
of determining capital ratios and return on equity.
To do otherwise is to circumvent the long standing
policy of this Commission of fixing rates on the
basis of original cost by the simple device of the
sale of operating utilities for amounts In excess
of depreciated originsl cost." '

We will noT permit cixcumvention of the acquisition cost adjustment by
sllowing en excessive rate of return or excessive esruings on equity.

Decision No. 74200, dated Jume 5, 1968, states that on
July 10, 1967, all of the Village Water Company stock was acquired
by AWWC aund that CAWC officers mavage snd operate Village as a
separate entity;é/ The application in that proceceding was f£iled
Juze 14, 1967. L ‘

By Application No. 50463, Village Water Company and Orbis
Water‘Company requested authority for Orbis to sell its water utility
. 2ssets to Village. Decision No. 74898, dated November 6, 1968,
gratted the request on condition of the receipt by the Commissibn of
a satisfactory explanation of the method Villdée_Whter Compauy intends
to utiiize in fivancing the acquisition of Orbic Water Compaay.

S/ 68 Cal. P.U.C. 351.

~16-




Decision No. 75196, dated Januvary 14, 1969, sets forth that Viliage
agreed to assume the indebtedness of Orbis and to pay in cash the .
balance of the purchase price of between $500,000 andh$5507,000.
Village reported a short-term bank loan would provide the cash for
the purchase and indicated that AWWC, its pareant, had given assuxance
that it would provide such assistance as might be necessary in
refinancing a paysent of said loan. ,

Decision No. 76501, dated Decembexr 23, 1969, in authorizihg
the merger of Pollock Water Service, Inc. and Village Water Company
into CAWC noted that all three applicants were wholly owned subsid-
iaries of AWWC. When Village was merged im CAWC, AWWC transferred
all shares of Village stock to CAWC.

The staff showing in this proceeding utilized the comnsol-
idated capital structure aand debt cost of AWWC and its subsidiaries,
including CAWC. Applicant objected that this is the only ‘instznce
in seven cases involving subsidiaries of AWWC a capital structure or
a debt cost othex than those of the applicant were utilized by the
staff. Applicant argued that CAWC was a separate corporate entity,
duly certified as a public utility by this Commission with over
$21,500,000 of bonds outstanding in the hands of investors who have
no affiliation with AWWC and thus had a definitive capital structure.

The staff utilized the consolidated capital structure and
debt cost of AWWC in this proceeding since CAWC was considered not:
to have a definitive capital structure of its owm and since the .
Village acquisition was mot related to the CW&TC; acquisition waich
gave rise to the original acquisition adj ;.zstmen"'.:‘;.

We can only conclude that the sfaff position is reasonable
after counsidering the acquisition of viable opcr:ating public utility
properties in Califormia by AWWC without Commission authorizatiOn,
the manipulation of debt by AWWC so that low cost debt of said
acquired utilities and of AWWC itself Is largely replaced by high




cost debt, the presentation to the Commission of requests for auth-
orizatioun of wergers of wholly owned subsidiaries with common
management installed by AWWC, the recent contract between AWWC and
CAWC by whkich corporate officers and other employees of CAWC are now
employees of American Water Works Service Company, another subsid-
laxy of AWWC, and the contract with said service ccmpany for CAWC to
receive from it adminisicrative, accountency, payroll purchasiung,
Insurance, engineering, legal and geuneral services, CAWC not only
1s without Independence aud not ouly does unot have a definitive
capital structure of its owm, but it is in effect merely an operating
distzict of AWWC and for purposes of a rate procezding cam properly
be so considered. Under such circumstances we can:ot\accept as
reasouable the position of applicant's witness that 2 poteatial
favestor is mot particulzrly interested im the firumeial corndition
or the counsolidated position of AWWC and looks only at theffiﬁanciéllv
coudition of CAWC. | o

Applicaut in the Monterey proceeding iundicated that its
indenture under which its long-term debt is issued requires that
thexe be a coverage of 1.75 times luterest payable oun bonds out-
standing, and because of this restriction it would not be able to
issue long-texrm debt at the staff's recommended rate of return.
Cenceding that its position in that proceeding was in error siace it
had considered only actually xrcalized reveunues &ad had not cousidered
revenue iacreases from pending applications, applicant now maintalns
it should have coverage between 2 and 2-1/4 times interest so that
investors may be attracted at reasonable rates and under reasomable
terms. Proceeding from the premise that applicant required 2 to
2-1/4 times coverage, wituness developed thev8.75-perceﬁt.rate of
retura requested on xate base as the average of the rates of retwm
required to provide 2 times and 2-1/4 times coverage. :

Factors considered by the staff witmess on rate of return
were:

(1) The subsidiary-parent relationshxp'with
American Water Works.,

-18-




A. 52344 ek

(2) The capital structure of American Water Works.

(3) 7The growth in plant iuvestment with resultant
need for comstruction funds.

(4) The portion of comstruction expenditures pro-
vided by advances for comstruction and
contributions in aid of construction.

(5) Comparative earmings of othexr water coumpanies.
(6) Trends in interest rates. '

(7) The fact that the effective interest rate for
the company will coutinue to Increase even
though Iinterest rates have been declining from
their apparent peak.

(8) The relationship of extermal vs. intermal
financing.

(9) TUtilities have been considered by courts aund
legislatures as businesses ''affected with a
public interest" and under a duty to offer
adequate service at "just and reasonable"
rates.

(10) Such rates must give consideration to both

consumer and lnvestor Interests.

Based on the capital structure of the AWWC, Exbibit 23,
Table 12 indicates that at a rate of returm of 7.5 percent the return
on common equity would be 14.9 percent and at 7.8 percent would be
16.5 percent. In the Monterey proceeding, using a CAWC capital
structure it was estimated that for a rate of return of 7.8 percent a
return of approximately 9.21 percemt would be realized on equity after
deducting therefron the umamortized acquisition adjustment.

Herein, we shall find reasonable a rate of return of 7.8
pexcent which will result in a retuxrm of 16.5 percent to equity based
on the capital structure of AWWC. We canmot accept applicant's
sizplistic position that "the net revenue required by a particular
utility {s the controlling consideration and what that coaverts to
as a rate of return Is purely coincidental.” (Tr. 632.) To do so
would be to abdicate substaatially te¢ the management of utilities
the Commission's duty and authority to regulate the rates to be
charged for utility sexvice.




A. 52344 ek

We take note that the extensive hearings ou applicant'’ s
requests for {ncreases in rates have in large degree resulted from
the issue of rate of retwrn. It is not appropriate that applicant s
custoners be burdened in the future—with.costs of lengthy aund
repetitive relitigation of issues steuming from the financial and
acquisition manipulations of aspplicant's parent. :

Staff Exhibit No. 18 states that "The upward trend in rate
of return of 0.18 percent and. 0.43 percent is not comsidered to be
Iadicative of the future trend". Despite upward treuds in the rates
of return estimated by both applicant and the staff, no adjustment of
the adopted rate of returm will be made herein to reflect the Lwproved

earnings projected by both the applicant and the staff in their
estimates.

Public Presentation

Customers from the so-called ''Couatry Club area' protested
the proposed increase, complaining of poor water quality and the
limitation of the water supply to only one well. This area is
adjacent to the City of Camarilleo, about 10 miles removed from the
balance of the Village system. Applicant testified that its supply
to the 460 customers in the Country Club ares from the only source
available at the present time does have high total dissolved-scllds.
To briang differeunt water into the area would require au additiomal
connection to the Calleguas Municipal District at & cost of $97,000.
The average depreciated investment In plant less advances (rate base)
per customer in the Village System {s $511, and in the Country Club
area it presemtly is $787. With the additional cost of a Calleguas
connection the rate base of the total system per customer would be
$524 as compared to a rate base in the Coun:ry'CIdb area of $997.
Applicant further testified that rates 15 to 20 percent higher than
the balance of the system would be required if a special rate district
for the Country Club area were forumed. |

The director of Public Works for the City of Camarillo
testified that at a dear price the city recently acquired the CAWC
system serviag about 170 custowers located withian the city limits.

-20-




A. 52344 ek

He protested the proposed 24 percent increase in his water bill which
vhen added to the 67 percent increase in 1968 results in a 107 percent
increase in a short period- and requested the Country~Club area be
considered as a2 separate rate ares. ’

We shall require applicant to make further studies and report
to us on possible solutious to the problems of the Country~CIub area
since this record is not adequate to make a final determination.
Findings and Conclusion

The Commission £inds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additioval revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the application are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1971, reasonably indicate the results of applicant’s operations
ia the mear future. :

3. A rate of return of 7,8 percent on the adopted rate base
for the year 1971 is reasomable. It is estimated that such rate
of return will provide a return on common equity of approximately
16.5 percent based on the capital structure of the AWWC.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

5. TUnder existing federal guidelinmes the authorized increases
would appear to be consistent with the Federal Government's ecomomic
stabilization program. Data for the Federal Price Coumission are
shovn in Appendix B. |

The Coumission concludes that the application should be-
granted to the extent set forth In the order which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order California-Aherican
Water Company is authorized to file the, revised rate schedules

«2]-




attached to this order as Appendix A, to withdraw and{canéel
Schedules Nos. V-1, V-1-0, V-2, V-2-0, V-3-0, V-4, V-4-0, V-5,
V-5-0, V-9-MC, and V-10. Such filing shall comply with General
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall
be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall
apply only to sexvice rendered on and after the effeccive date |
thereof. o
2. On or before October 31, 1972, applicant shail file with the
Commission a report on the costs of alternate means of improving
water quality and removing present water source limitations of the
Country Club area water system. If applicaﬁt is unable to:propose
economic solutions under its management, applicant shall advise the:
Commission of the possibilities of tramsferring said system to a
public utility, customer owned mutual water system, municipality or
public district. :
3. Applicaunt shall not sell, trade, or otherwise diSpose of |
any lands or land rights without prior authorization of this |
Coumission. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. :

Dated at San Franclaco
day of JUNE

Commissioner Thomas Moranm, deimg-. = -
neoessarily absent, 4id mot participaty
in tho disposition of this«prOQGOdiqg;

-22-




Schedule No. V-1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to general metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Thousand Qaks, Newbury Park, an area adja.ccnt to

Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventura County.

Per Meter
Per Month.
Quantity Rates: ' C
First 500 cu.ft. or 1ess ..ceeenverence.  $ 450
Next 2,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ..eveo.. 0.37.
Next 2,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f. +cncveea 0.3

Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fte ceveven- 0.31
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .eevven. 0.29

Minimm Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/u~-inch meter ......cceeeeecevec.. $ 4.50
For 3/L=5nch MOLOT cvrverinnenonnnnnns 5.50
For l-inch meter ..cicceenverecreces 750
For 1A-Anch meter .eveeeeevesesecns. 1300
For 2-inch meter ....ciecieecnvencve 19.00
For 3=Inch meter ..cececececoncacees 32.00
For L=inch moter ...cecevevevsnnosen 50.00
For 6=inch MELOr .eievcrccencernenes 95.00
For 8-inch metor ..cceecrcennereneee 1500

- The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Schedule No. V-3ML
OFF-PEAK GOLF COURSE TRRIGATION SERVICE -

APPLICABILITY

Applﬁ.céble to off=peak golf course irrigation serv'ice.

TERRITORY

Portions of Thousand QOaks, Newbury Park, an area adjacent to -
Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventu:ra. County.

RATES

The charges will be made at the monthly quantity rates under ’
Schedule No. V=1 General Metered Service, less 25%-

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

L. Service under this rate schedule will be furnished foi- gols

course irrigation when water is used only during the hours bet.ween
9:00 P.M. and 5:00 A.M.

2. The utility may, at itz option, install in the place of o¢ne
zeter, two or more meters, or meters at two or more service commections,
for service to a golf course, and the readings of such meters will be
combined for billing purposes. :

3. The golf course irrigation service conmection or comnections, or
such modifications or changes in service connections as may be required
for the benefit of the customer, will be at the cost of the cuatomer.
Such cost shall not be subject to refund.

(Continued)

e




A. 5844 ek

Schedule No. V-3ML
OFF-PEAX GOLF COURSE IRRIGATION SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

4. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve the goli‘ course
irmigation system In addition to all other normsl service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a
service main from the nearest existing main of adequate capa.city will be
installed by the utility at the cost of the customer. Such cost- sha.l.l '
not be subject to refund. - '

5. The utility may, at its option, require the inatalla.tion of such
facilities at the point or points of service at the cost of the customer,
33 will restrict the use of water to off-pealk hours as set forth herein
Such cost shall not be. subject to refund. :

Ny




Schedule No. V-i

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a1l water service furnd{shed to privately owned fire
protection systems. ' o ' L
TERRITORY

Portions of Thousand Oaks, Newbury Park, an area adjacent to
Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventura County. - ‘

RATES

PefService g «
Per Month .
For each inch in diameter of service connection .... §3,00r ,

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The customer will pay without refund the entire cost of
installing the service connection. All installations will be made in
accordance with the utility's plans and specifications and will be
maintained to the satisfaction of the wtility.

2. The maximm diameter of the service comnection will not be-
more than the diameter of the main to which the service is connected
and the minimum diameter will be A4 inches. :

3. If a distrivution main of adequate size to serve & private Dire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exdst
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a
service main from the nesrest existing main of adequate capacity will be
installed by the utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall
not be subject to refund. ‘ ‘

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 11

Schedule No. V=4
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

SPECTAL_CONDTTIONS - Contd.

4. The custemer's installation must be such as to separate
effectively the fire sprinkler system from that of the customer's
regular water service. As a part of the sprinkler sexrvice installation
there shall be a detector check or other similar device acceptable to
the utility which will indicate the use of water. Any unauthorized use

will be charged for at the regular established rate for %gncral metered
service, and/or may be grounds for the utility's discont: wing the fire
spriniler service without liadility to the utility. ‘

5. There shall be no cross-connection between the fire sprinkler
systen supplied by water through the utility's fire sprinkler service to
any other source of supply without the specific approval of the utility.

This specific approval will require, at the customer's eXpense, a special ‘

double check valve installation or cther device acceptable to the utility.
Any such unsuthorized cross—connection may be the grounds for immediately
discontinuing the sprinkler system without Liability to the utility.

6. The utility will supply only such water at auch—;ilprgssure as ma,y
be available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of
the system. i I

B

(1)

)




A. 5234 ek

APPENDTX A
Page 6 of 11

Schedule No. T-5

 PUBLIC FIRE KYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable +o all fire hydrant service furnished to rundcipalities, (T)
organized fire districts and other political subdivisions of the Sta,t_.e. (T).

(1)

TERRITORY _
Portions of Thousand Qaks, Newbury Park, an area adjacent to - { T)
Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventura County. : -
RATES ‘ ‘
Per Hydrant

: —Per Month
3-inch Wharf Type Hydrant, or smaller I

Attached to L=inch main, or 1arger .....eeceeeo.. ' $1.50  (¢)
L~inch Standard Type Hydrant, with ene outlet »
Atta&ed w bm& mn .'.‘.“.....'...‘.....-.vl...-..‘ 1.50
Att&dledto 6-5.!1Ch m CssemrssrasresrnsE S v-w..-‘ 2-00"’
Att&Cth 'bO &inChmin ..-.-f-.-'.o--toet'..-.-’wv-v-. . 2-50
L~inch Standard Type Hydrant, with two or more outlets ‘
AttaChed to AFinCh m .-----oco-_-----b_---.--n-':ll 2-50
Atmhd to &EChmn .......‘.‘....‘-.‘.'.....'.l:..\ 3-%
Attached to S-inch main, OrF larger .eveeveeeeenn. 4.00.
é-inch Standard Type Hydrant, with two or more outlets S
Attached to 6—inch main, or larger seresesirenaa. 5.00 {C)

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. For water delivered for other than fire .proﬁection purposes, . (T) -

charges will be made &b the quantity rates under the general metered oo
Schedule No. V-1. B G T
* (Continued) ‘




APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 1L

Schedule No. V-5
PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

SPECTAL CONDITIONS - Contd.

2. The cost of installation and maintenance of hydrants will be
borne by the uwtility. ,

3. Relocation of any hydrant shall be at the expense of the 'party-
requesting relocation.

4. The wtility will supply enly such water at such pressure as may ()

be available from time %o time as the result of its normal operation of = = |

the system. | (‘I‘)-‘ ‘




Schedule No. V=9F1L,
FLAT RATE SCHEDULE

APPLYCABILITY
This rate is available only to a subdivider building a minimum of .

fifteen (15) homes within a tract approved by the County of Ventura or
City of Thousand Qaks in area served by the Village Division..

TERRITORY
Portions of Thousand Oaks, Newbury Park, an ares adjacent to

Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventura County.

RATES

Monthly Charge per Water Connection ..

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Service shall be furnished under the above charge at a flat rate
per lot as soon as connection has been made to the water system by means
of a service plpe or a jumper. Upon occupancy, service will be furnished
only in accordance with filed Rules & Regulations and billed at General
Metered Service rates. o ‘

2. Charges under this rate schedule shall be billed to subdividers
only. The subdivider shall be liable for the charge until such time as =~
the new owner or occupant signs an application for metercd service, or
uatil the subdivider requests the removal of the service comnection or

3. Where the water usage, in the opinion of the Company, exceeds . :
the amount which would be allowable for the sum of $3.0C under its General (T)
Metered Service Quantity Rates, the Water Company may install a meter. In’
suck a case, the General Metered Service Schedule minimum and quantity ‘
rates will apply. ' ’




APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 11

Schedule No. V-9MC

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for constructicn pizrposes.. A(T)

TERRITORY

Portions of Thousand Oaks, Newbury Park, an area adjacent to
Camarillo, and vieinity, Ventura County.

RATES. o
Per Meter

. Per- Menth -
Quantity Rate: . S

For all water do].tvored, per 100 cu.fb.  .aeeenenen $  .55

Minimum Charge:
For all sizes of meters cevecsnssansecananse

The Minimum Charge will emtitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. Comstruction water service under this schedule will be furnishoed
only when surplus weter is available over the requirements for domesatic
service and under conditions which will not adversely affect domestic.
service. The utility will be the sole judge as to the availability of
such surplus water. B :

(Continued)




APPENDIX A
Page 1O of 11

Schedule No. V=9 MC

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE

SPECTAL_CONDITIONS - Contd.

2. Applicants for metered construction service will de r_equi':"ed to  (T)
apply for the service at least 48 hours in advance of the time of delivery

of water is requested and to pay the costs and charges as provided in
Rule 13, Temporary Service. : ‘ . ’




APPENDIX A
Page 11 of 11

Schedule No. V=10

SERVICE TO COMPANY EMPLOYEES

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to water service supplied to permanent. employccs roi- -
their own demestic use at single family dwellings or separately metered
{lats or apartments. . .

TERRITORY

Portions of Thousand Oalks, Newbury Park, an area adja._éent to
Camarillo, and vicinity, Ventura County.

RATES

The filed rate or rates applicable to the type of service in tho
territory and at the location where service is supplied, less 25%.




APPENDIX B

DATA. REGARDING RATE TNCREASE
AUTBORIZED FOR
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
VILLAGE DIVISION

Pursuant to provisions of Section 300.16 of the Economic
Stabilization Act Amendments of 1971, the Public Utilities Commission

of the State of California does hereby certify to the Federal Price
Coumission as follows: l

1. The increased rates are expected to provide
increased revenue of $160,100 yearly.

2. The rate of return is expected to average 7.8
percent as cowpared to 5.41 percent under
present rates, an increase of 44 percent.

3. Sufficient evidence was contained in the
record to determine that the criteria set
forth in paragraph (d), (1) through (4) of
Title 6, Chapter IXII, Part 300, Sect. 300.16
of the Code of Federal Regulations, as
amended effective January 17, 1972, were met
by the rate increase.

The fncrease is cost-based and does not

reflect future inflationary expectations;

the lncrease is the minimum required to

assure coutinued, adequate aund safe sexrvice

and to provide for unecessary expansion to

meet future requirements; the iIncrease will
achieve the minimum rate of return needed

to attract capital at reasonable costs and

not to impair the credit of the public utility.
This appendix to the ‘rate decision constitutes
the certification required by the Code of '
Fedexral Regulations.




